3. Financial Risk Management (continued)

3.3. Market risk (continued)

c) Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk (continued)

Concentration of currency risk on financial instruments

2012 2011
 Balance
Dec 31

Exchange
rate + 1%

Exchange
rate + 1%

Balance
Dec.31

Exchange
rate + 1%

 Exchange
rate - 1%

Total liabilities 16,387,775 16,551,653 16,223,897 20,014,393 20,214,537 19,814,249
movement 163,878   (163,878)   200,144   (200,144)

If the financial liabilities in Liberian Dollars depreciated by 1% against the U.S Dollars on the

reporting date, liabilities denominated in U.S. Dollars would have been L$16.6 billion, which is

L$0.163 billion higher than the reported figure of L$16.4 billion. The comparative would have been

L$20.2 billion, which is L$0.200 billion higher than L$20 billion reported for December 2011. If the

Liberian Dollar appreciated by 1% against the U.S. Dollar at December 31, 2012, financial liabilities

denominated in U.S. Dollars would have been L$16.2 billion, L$0.163 billion lower than L$16.4

billion at December 31, 2012 (December 31, 2011: L$19.8 billion, L$0.200 billion lower than L$20

billion).

d) Sensitivity for “Interest rate risk

2012 2011
 Balance
Dec 31

 Interest
rate + 1%

 Interest
rate - 1%

 Balance
Jun 30

 Interest
rate + 1%

 Interest
rate - 1%

Net interest  income 399,940   525,685   274,195   551,669   673,977   429,361
movement 125,745   (125,745)   122,308   (122,308)

The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis estimates the impact that a change in interest rates

would have on financial assets. If the United States Dollar interest rate on financial assets had

increased by 1% (in absolute terms) at December 31, 2012 on financial assets with variable

interest rates, interest and similar income would have been L$717 million, L$125 million higher

than the December 31, 2012 of L$591  million  (December 31, 2011: L$673 million, L$122

million higher than L$551 million), and if interest rate on financial assets with variable interest

rates had decreased by 1% (in absolute terms) at December 31, 2012 interest and similar income